
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Communities Select Committee 

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief 
Executive  

Thursday, 21 
November 2013  
at 10.30 am 
 
There will be a 
private pre-meeting 
for members at 
9.45am. 

Committee Room 
C, County Hall, 
Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Jisa Prasannan or Huma 
Younis 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2694 or 020 
8213 2725 
 
jisa.prasannan@surreycc.gov.uk 
or huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
jisa.prasannan@surreycc.gov.uk or 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Jisa Prasannan or 
Huma Younis on 020 8213 2694 or 020 8213 2725. 

 

 
Members 

Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman), Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Jan Mason, Mr 
John Orrick, Mr Saj Hussain, Rachael I. Lake, Mrs Mary Lewis, Mr Christian Mahne, Mr Chris Pitt, 
Ms Barbara Thomson, Mr Alan Young and Mr Robert Evans 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro, Mrs Sally B Marks 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

Community Safety Adult and Community Learning 

Crime and Disorder Reduction  Cultural Services 

Relations with the Police Sport 

Fire and Rescue Service Voluntary Sector Relations 

Localism Heritage 

Major Cultural and Community Events Citizenship 

Arts Registration Services 

Customer Services Trading Standards and Environmental Health 

Library Services Legacy and Tourism  



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 26 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 14) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (15 November 2013). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (14 

November 2013). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 
 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
The committee did not refer any items to the Cabinet at its September 
meeting. There are no responses to report. 
 
 

 

6  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
15 - 22) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 
7  SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE UPDATE: 2013-16 ACTION 

PLAN REVIEW 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Policy Development and Review 

 
The second action plan in support of Public Safety Plan implementation 
has been in place since April 2013. This report provides an overview of 
progress to date on the items contained within this plan (including changes 
to fire engine deployment in the Borough of Spelthorne). 
 
 

(Pages 
23 - 48) 

8  HALF-YEAR OUTCOMES-BASED PERFORMANCE REPORT ON 
VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR INFRASTRUCTURE 
IN SURREY 
 
Purpose of the report:  Policy Development and Review  
 
To provide the Committee with 2013-14 half year outcomes-based 
performance information for Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
(VCFS) infrastructure organisations in Surrey co-commissioned by the 
County Council, Districts and Boroughs and Clinical Commissioning 
Groups;  and to also update on the County Council’s funding intentions for 
VCFS infrastructure organisations for 2014/15.    
 
 
 

(Pages 
49 - 66) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be an extraordinary meeting with 
the Environment and Transport Select Committee on 28 November 2013 
at 2pm. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: 11 November 2013 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Use of mobile technology (mobiles, BlackBerries, etc.) in meetings can: 
 

• Interfere with the PA and Induction Loop systems 

• Distract other people 

• Interrupt presentations and debates 

• Mean that you miss a key part of the discussion 
 
Please switch off your mobile phone/BlackBerry for the duration of the meeting.  If you 
wish to keep your mobile or BlackBerry switched on during the meeting for genuine personal 
reasons, ensure that you receive permission from the Chairman prior to the start of the 
meeting and set the device to silent mode. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 26 September 2013 in Committee Room C. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday 21 November 2013. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman) 

  Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
  Mr John Orrick 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
* Rachael I. Lake 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
  Mr Christian Mahne 
* Mr Chris Pitt 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
* Mr Alan Young 
* Mr Robert Evans 
 

 
   

 
 
  
Substitute Members: 
 
 Mr Will Forster 

Mrs Margaret Hicks 
Mr Mike Goodman  
 
 

 
   

  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



1/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 

· Apologies were received from Chris Norman, Christian Mahne and 

John Orrick. Margaret Hicks substituted for Chris Norman. Mike 

Goodman substituted for Christian Mahne and Will Forster substituted 

for John Orrick.  

 
 

2/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 11 JULY 2013 & 14 AUGUST 
2013  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of 11 July 2013 were agreed by members of the Committee as 
an accurate record of that meeting. 
 
A member of the committee asked for two extra points of clarification to be 
noted in respect of the minutes of 14 August 2013. These were: 
 

· That a member of the committee asked the Section 151 officer 

whether a business plan had been put in place. She explained that no 

business plan had been written or requested. 

 

· The Cabinet member for community services made a commitment to 

come back to the select committee with detailed proposals of the 

Magna Carta programme as it developed.   

 
 

3/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
Cllr Saj Hussain declared an interest in Knaphill library. (As Knaphill Library 
was not one of the 10 Surrey libraries identified to become a CPL library, this 
was not a disclosable pecuniary interest for the purposes of item 9 so Cllr 
Hussain was able to take part in the discussion).  
 
 

4/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
One question had been received from a councillor and two questions from 
members of the public. Written responses from the Chairman were tabled
[...]
am 

2

Page 3



Parish Council have not received the support of Friends of Bagshot 
Library. Cllr Goodman explained that Windlesham Parish Council have 
therefore been canvassing for support from the local community and 
stated that they will move to a CPL in due course and make a success 
of it. Cllr Goodman stated that It is not about statistics but about how 
we engage with the local community. The Cabinet Member for 
Community Services stated that she understood that there were some 
local issues but Surrey County Council wished to move forwards and 
work with the community to help Bagshot library.  

 
 
 

5/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. It was noted that a Cabinet response to the Select Committee’s 

recommendations on the Magna Carta Anniversary had been 

received.   

Recommendations: 
None. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 
 

6/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. A member of the committee asked for clarification on when the Magna 

Carta seminar would be held. The Chairman stated the all member 

seminar would be held on Monday 9 December 2013. 

 
Recommendations: 
None 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
None. 
 

2

Page 4



Committee Next Steps: 
None. 
 
 
 

7/13 SFRS INCOME GENERATION STRATEGY AND TRADING  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest:  
None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Kay Hammond, Cabinet Associate for Police and Fire Services 
Russell Pearson, Head of Fire and Rescue, Chief Fire Officer, Surrey Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Liz Mills, Chief of Staff, Surrey Fire and Rescue Service  
Steve Owen-Hughes, Assistant Chief Fire Officer Operations Support, Surrey 
Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Key points r
[...]
and Fire Services 

explained that there was some provision from a corporate pot of 

money to help with this.    

 

7. A question over the possibility of outsourcing the SFRS was asked by 

a member of the committee. The Head of Fire and Rescue explained 

that this was a possibility but the services had no intention of doing 

this. Rather SFRS would keep their options open.  

 

8. A member of the committee asked if the income target of £660,000 

was the same as the net profit target. Officers commented that the 

income target was the same as the net profit target. A further question 

over what the ‘turnover’ would be was asked. The Cabinet Associate 

for Police and Fire Services explained that this would be addressed in 

the business plan.  

2

Page 6



 

9. A member of the committee asked if SFRS was currently charging for 

services it was entitled to charge for. The Head of Fire and Rescue 

explained that the service had gone out to public consultation on this 

and proposals to do this were not supported during the consultation. It 

was recognised that the service needed to engage locally and find out 

what the public wanted in local areas. The Head of Fire and Rescue 

went onto explain that the SFRS contract with the Isle of Wight was 

bringing in a net profit of £1.42m to the service, at zero cost, so 

successful income generation was viable.     

 

10. The meeting was adjourned at 11.40am for a private member briefing. 

The meeting recommenced at 12:15pm. 

 
Recommendations: 

a) To note the content of the report. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
SFRS to continue to update the select committee on the development of its 
income generation strategy.  
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None  
 
 

8/13 CUSTOMER SERVICES OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  
[Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest:  
None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Mark Irons, Head of Customer Services and Directorate Support 
Helyn Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The report was introduced by the Head of Customer Services and 

Directorate Support. He explained the purpose of the report was to 

introduce customer services and detail each of the teams it contained. 

The Head of Customer Services explained that historically there were 

lots of contact numbers for different directorates and no performance 

measuring. The aim of the centralised customer services team was to 

reduce cost and increase levels of customer satisfaction.  

 

2. A member of the committee asked if the contact centre had received 

more calls with the recent fire service strike. The Head of Customer 

Services and Directorate Support stated that the contact centre had 

not received any increased volume of calls.  

 

2

Page 7



3. A member of the committee expressed concern over the misuse of 

blue badges and asked what could be done to ensure people used 

them correctly. The Head of Customer Services and Directorate 

Support explained that the district and boroughs policed the use of 

blue badges and that SCC issued them. SCC was working with district 

and boroughs to ensure any concerns were being addressed.      

 

4. The Cabinet Member for Community Services offered members the 

option of visiting the contact centre and learning more about how the 

contact centre works.  

 

5. A member of the committee identified a possible income generation 

opportunity if the contact centre were to make provision for taking calls 

on behalf of district and borough councils. The Head of Customer 

Services and Directorate Support explained that a Surrey Contact 

Centre Group which included representatives from district and 

boroughs had been set up to discuss the possibility of taking local 

calls. This is something the service would be interested in undertaking 

but ultimately the choice rests with the district and borough councils. 

 

6. In reference to  page 41-42 of the report, a member of
[...]
 for committee members to visit CPL’s to see the 

good work which was being done.  

 

10. A member of the committee expressed concerns over the costs for 

setting up the CPL’s especially because some had been delayed; 

Ewell Court CPL being an example. The Cabinet Member for 

Community Services commented that the reason Ewell Court had not 

opened was because of leasing issues but further added that 

assistance from the local member would be welcomed.  

2

Page 12



 

11. A member of the committee asked about the opportunity cost of CPLs. 

The Head of Cultural Services explained that there was a target of 

£381,000 worth of savings to be made which had not yet been 

reached. The project was being funded through these savings. The 

Head of Cultural Services explained that there have not been any 

additional staffing costs but there had been a realignment of staff 

roles, with one team focusing on CPL’s and the other on normal library 

services.  

 

12. A member of the committee asked for the select committee to be 

provided with a budget sheet so there could be a comparison between 

the budget of CPL’s and normal libraries. The Head of Cultural 

Services stated that financial data would be included in the report 

going to Cabinet.  

 

13. A member of the committee asked what impact the lack of mobile 

signal was having on the service receiving library user numbers. The 

Library Operations Manager stated that the library service had 

mechanical receptors for many years but were now working off a 

mobile signal. The benefit of this being more up to date information. 

However there are places in Surrey which do not receive this mobile 

signal which means some libraries must revert back to using 

mechanical receptors. The Library Operations Manager assured that 

these would still give the library reliable results. The member went 

onto ask when a lease on Bramley CPL would be agreed. The Library 

Operations Manager explained that the l
[...]
tions for 2014/15.    
 

 
 

Introduction 

 
 
1. There are over 5,700 VCFS groups in Surrey.  Infrastructure organisations 

enable these groups to run effectively by providing access to a range of 
targeted advice and support services.  The County Council is committed to 
ensuring there is a strong VCFS infrastructure in place to support a vibrant and 
active civil society in Surrey. 
 

2. The Communities Select Committee was last updated at its 16 January 2013 
meeting about the development and implementation of a new outcomes-based 
performance management framework for VCFS infrastructure the link to the 
report is as follows,  
http://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=172&MId=217&Ve
r=4] 
The intention of the new framework is to provide a greater focus on outcomes 
for Surrey residents, particularly the vulnerable, and evidence of beneficial 
impacts.   The new arrangements were introduced in April 2013.  The new 
framework has garnered interest from a number of local authorities, in 
recognition that it is breaking new ground. 
 

3. This report provides the Committee with, for the first time, timely performance 
information about the local Councils for Voluntary Service (CVSs) and Surrey 
Community Action.  The data is presented in the form of a ‘scorecard’ following 
a format similar to how the County Council presents its own performance 

8

Item 8

Page 51



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

information.   The information has been gathered both through quarterly returns 
from the infrastructure organisations and a new County Council survey of all 
frontline VCFS groups in Surrey.   
 

4. This report also provides an overview of the indicative funding profile for 
infrastructure groups for 2014/15 for information. 
 

2013-14 half year performance information 

 
5. The performance framework was co-designed with commissioners in Districts 

and Boroughs and health, infrastructure organisations and frontline VCFS 
groups
[...]
Ss to do more to support VCFS groups to 
develop business plans.  35% of organisations stated they did not have a 
business plan in place; there are low levels of awareness and use of this 
CVS service. 
 

• Most organisations are very positive about their future; 95% are certain or 
very confident that they will be in existence next year.  The significant 
majority are also highly confident about finding and applying for sources of 
funding. 
 

• The VCFS groups collectively estimated that they benefited from 865,539 
volunteering hours over the past year, which if paid for would equate to 
approximately £5.5m in staff time. 
 

• The larger the organisation, the greater the awareness of current and 
future sector needs, based on evidence.  Larger organisations are also 
much more likely to participate in consultations.   
 

• Across all VCFS groups, regardless of size, organisations were more 
engaged with and able to influence local government than central 
government 

 
19. Further analysis of the survey is underway.  This will include, if appropriate, 

follow up work with groups within the VCFS where the response rate was low, 
for instance larger organisations and organisations in particular areas, and 
those that responded but do not use CVS services and the impact this has on 
them as an organisation.  

 
Surrey Community Action 
 
20. Surrey Community Action is primarily working to support the VCFS in Surrey 

through the delivery of outcomes 4 and 5.  This entails ensuring the sector has 
an evidenced-based understanding of needs, is able to respond effectively by 
adapting services and innovating and is informed by and informing partners in 
the public sector.    
 

21. The organisation’s scorecard is attached at Annex B.  It outlines the actions 
undertaken and impact made over the first half of the year.  It also includes the 
plans in place to address the gaps and opportunties identified in the annual 
survey and Surrey Community Action’s resear
[...]
 MEETING: 26 SEPTEMBER 2013
	6 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Draft Forward Work Programme 2013-14 - Nov 2013 - FINAL

	7 SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE UPDATE: 2013-16 ACTION PLAN REVIEW
	PSP-Action-Plan-2-2013-2016
	PSP Action Plan 2011-13 Progress report v.6
	PSP-Summary-WEB-version
	Annex 4- consultation on changes to fire deployment in Spelthorne
	Spelthorne-Brief-FINAL-2-8-13

	8 HALF-YEAR OUTCOMES-BASED PERFORMANCE REPORT ON VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR INFRASTRUCTURE IN SURREY
	Annex A Outcomes CSC 21.11
	Annex B Outcomes 4&5 CSC 21.11.13
	Annex B All CVS Scorecard (Q2) CSC 21.11.13pdf
	Annex B SCA Qualitative Scorecared 21.11.13
	Annex C Overview Fundg CSC 21.11.13




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 21 November 2013 at Committee Room C, County Hall, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday 15 January 2014.  
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos (Chairman) 

* Mr Chris Norman (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr John Orrick 
* Mr Saj Hussain 
* Rachael I. Lake 
* Mrs Mary Lewis 
* Mr Christian Mahne 
* Mr Chris Pitt 
* Ms Barbara Thomson 
  Mr Alan Young 
* Mr Robert Evans 
 

 
   

 



1/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Alan Young. Richard Walsh substituted for Alan 
Young. 
 
Due to a prior appointment Robert Evans arrived late. 
 
 

2/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 26 SEPTEMBER 2013  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of 26 September 2013 were agreed by members of the 
Committee as an accurate record of that meeting. 
 
 

3/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

4/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

5/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
No issues had been referred to the Cabinet at the last meeting, so there were 
no responses to report. 
 
 

6/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
The recommendations tracker and forward work programme were noted. 
 
 

7/13 HALF-YEAR OUTCOMES-BASED PERFORMANCE REPORT ON 
VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR INFRASTRUCTURE IN 
SURREY  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest:  
None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Helyn Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Mary Burguieres, Policy and Strategic Partnership Lead Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Policy and Strategic Partnership Lead Manager introduced the 

report to members of the committee, and stated that this was the first 

time the service had received timely performance information about 

Councils for Voluntary Service (CVS) and Surrey Community Action. 

Having this type of information would help the service understand the 



needs of the local community better and would also ensure better 

outcomes for residents.  

 

2. A Member of the Committee asked what checks were being done on 

volunteers before they could start volunteering. The Policy and 

Strategic Partnership Lead Manager explained that in most cases 

volunteers would require a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 

check.  The need for a DBS would be dictated by the voluntary 

organisation.  

 

3. Another Member went onto ask what costs were involved with DBS 

checks and if there was anything the County Council could do to 

support these costs. The Policy and Strategic Partnership Lead 

Manager explained that in some cases bigger voluntary infrastructure 

organisations may have in-house DBS checking facilities, however 

smaller ones without this service may find it harder to cover the costs 

for DBS checking. The Cabinet Member for Community Services 

stated that the County Council gave money to support the 

infrastructure of voluntary bureaux. The cost of DBS checks was part 

of the infrastructure support offered by the County Council. It was 

noted that costs for DBS checks should be included as part of the 

VCFS infrastructure organisation’s business plan. The Cabinet 

Member for Community Services expressed her support for the new 

outcomes-based framework which would show how priorities were 

being met and how taxpayers’ money was being used. 

 

4. Members of the Committee raised concerns over the fact that funding 

was only proposed for one year, whereas in the past it had been 

granted on a 3-year basis.  . The Policy and Strategic Partnership 

Lead Manager stated that the service aspired to return to 3-year 

funding arrangements and the introduction of a new outcomes-based 

performance management framework for VCFS infrastructure was a 

positive step in ensuring this could be achieved. The Cabinet Member 

for Community Services went on to comment that the County Council 

had met with the Chairman of Surrey Compact to discuss issues 

around volunteering pressures. To progress to funding on a 3-year 

basis the County Council would require the necessary information and 

evidence on outcomes from voluntary infrastructure organisations.  

 

5. Members of the Committee asked whether there were any issues 

around getting the required specific information from voluntary 

infrastructure organisations. The Policy and Strategic Partnership 

Lead Manager explained that CVSs and Volunteer Bureaux gathered 

information which was then collated by colleagues from the service. 

Colleagues from the service would then visit the bureaux and look at 

the systems in place. The service has been disciplined with the 

information it used and did not ask for any information that was not 

necessary.  



 

6. A question was asked about whether local committees had been 

included in the discussions around the new outcomes-based 

performance framework. The Policy and Strategic Partnership Lead 

Manager stated that she would be meeting with the Community 

Partnership Manager to discuss involvement with the local 

committees.  

 

7. Some Members of the Committee expressed concern that the amount 

of information being requested by the service would be burdensome to 

some VCFS infrastructure organisations.   The Policy and Strategic 

Partnership Lead Manager went on to state that the information 

requested of VCFS infrastructure organisations, was always relevant 

and necessary to these organisations business plans. The service 

would provide expertise and would collate the information, ensuring 

there was no extra burden. 

 

8. Members of the Committee asked whether key trends could be 

reported on a quarterly basis. The Policy and Strategic Partnership 

Lead Manager confirmed that this would be possible, however, as the 

outcomes based performance framework was relatively new, the 

service would need at least a year before trends could be reported.  

 

9. Turning attention to paragraph 17 in the report, a member of the 

Committee asked if there were any plans to merge any of the VCFS 

infrastructure organisations to save costs. The Policy and Strategic 

Partnership Lead Manager stated that there was no intelligence stating 

that any of the VCFS infrastructure organisations were planning to 

merge, however discussions were underway around the effectiveness 

of joined up working.The Cabinet Member for Community Services 

stated that any merger would have to be the initiative of the VCFS 

infrastructure organisation itself.   

 

10. A Member of the Committee commented on the possibility of merging 

Voluntary Action Elmbridge and Voluntary Support North Surrey. The 

Policy and Strategic Partnership Lead Manager stated that Voluntary 

Support North Surrey covered a wider geographical area, one part of 

which was Elmbridge. 

 

11. Members raised concerns that ‘35% of organisations stated they did 

not have a business plan in place’. The Cabinet Member for 

Community Services explained that the new framework would give 

VCFS infrastructure organisations the opportunity to learn and improve 

ways of working. The Policy and Strategic Partnership Lead Manager 

explained that over 1000 volunteers were placed in the first half of 

2013/14; however there were also a large number of people who had 

registered to volunteer but had not been placed in a voluntary role. 

The Committee queried whether there was an adequate age spectrum 



for the voluntary activities available and the Policy and Strategic 

Partnership lead manager stressed the importance of questioning and 

determining why potential volunteers were not placed. 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that officers,  

a) Share VCFS performance and outcomes data with local committees if 

requested. 

 

b) Bring a report to the Select Committee in July 2014 with full year 

performance information analysis and trends.  

Actions/further information to be provided 
None 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None 
 
 

8/13 SURREY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE UPDATE: 2013-16 ACTION PLAN 
REVIEW  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest:  
None. 
 
Witnesses:  
Helyn Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Russell Pearson, Head of Fire and Rescue, Chief Fire Officer, Surrey Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Rob Jamieson, Asset Strategy Partner Projects Officer 
Eddie Roberts, Area Manager East Area Command 
Julia McDonald, Policy Officer  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The report was introduced by the Head of Fire and Rescue who 

explained that the Public Safety Plan (PSP) had been extended to 

cover 2011 - 2020. The service had felt the plan required some 

updating due to a range of factors including population growth. So far 

there had been positive results in the journey to achieve the 12 PSP 

outcomes.  

 

2. A Member of the Committee asked when the work to replace Guildford 

fire station would commence. The Head of Fire and Rescue explained 

that work had been delayed due to the discovery of archaeologically 

significant items but that had commenced on 11 November 2013.  

 

3. The Member went on to ask if a location for a new fire station in the 

Elmbridge area had been identified. The Head of Fire and Rescue 

explained that proposals for a new fire station in Elmbridge would 

progress during 2014 alongside the public consultation. The chosen 



location for the fire station would depend on other fire related work 

going on in the County. The Asset Strategy Partner Projects Officer 

explained that it was difficult to find a suitable location for a fire station 

in Hersham which had good access out of the town. 

 

4. The Head of Fire and Rescue explained that the Sir Ken Knight report 

could possibly affect the PSP, in which case a further update would be 

required next year.  

Mr Robert Evans joined the meeting at 11.44 
 

5. A Member of the Committee stated that his understanding of the 

discussion at one of the public meetings for the Spelthorne 

consultation was that an interim consultation report would be made 

widely available. The Policy Officer stated that the intention had been 

to make it clear at the meeting that the report would be produced for 

the Portfolio Holder and Cabinet Associate for project progression 

purposes rather than for publication to a wider audience, and that any 

further sharing of the report would be at the discretion of those 

Members. The Policy Officer said that she would send through the 

consultation report with confirmation from the Chairman of the 

Committee 

 

6. Members of the Committee asked if there had been anyone in favour 

of the Spelthorne proposal. The Head of Fire and Rescue commented 

that there had been negative public reaction to the proposal; however, 

a for the proposal had to be put forward as part of the plan. The Area 

Manager East Area Command stated that a feedback meeting for the 

Spelthorne proposal had been organised with stakeholders for 

Wednesday 27 November, 10-11am in County Hall.  

 

7. Members of the Committee raised concerns around the Spelthorne 

consultation report going to Cabinet before it could be scrutinised by 

the Select Committee. The Cabinet Member for Community Services 

stated that she would make a request for the report to be delayed so 

that the Committee could see it first. She went onto further state that 

she understood the Committee’s frustrations but that delaying the 

report to Cabinet would affect the budget.  

 

8. The Head of Fire and Rescue explained that the report going to 

Cabinet in December would provide a holistic picture to the Cabinet. 

Efforts would be made to ensure that the Committee could view the 

report before it is presented to Cabinet in December. The Head of Fire 

and Rescue felt there was strong merit to the proposal which the 

Cabinet would be considering. 

 

9. Concern was expressed over the low response rate in the consultation 

report and it was asked if costs for the proposal could be disclosed. 



The Head of Fire and Rescue stated that he was happy with the 

numbers of responses in the consultation report. He went onto explain 

that both Sunbury and Staines fire stations were in a bad state of 

repair, and therefore a positive outcome of the proposal would be a 

new modern fire station being built. Only when details from the 

consultation report were available would final costs be finalised. The 

details relating to cost would be included in the final report to Cabinet. 

 

10. The Head of Fire and Rescue reported that the cost of a new fire 

station was approximately £3.5million, however he was not in a 

position to confirm cost of any specific new fire station, .The Asset 

Strategy Partner Projects Officer explained that the money set aside 

for a fire station in Spelthorne was only an estimate and that there was 

no project in place to identify real costs. The site of Staines fire station 

was not owned by the Council but had a long lease attached to it. 

 

11. A Member of the Committee raised concerns over the costs 

associated with attending false alarms. The Head of Fire and Rescue 

explained that attendance at false alarms had significantly reduced 

over the years. When an alarm was sounded, particularly at 

commercial properties, checks were made to ensure it was a true fire. 

 

12. It was asked if there were any threats to the capital budget and if the 

Service was confident the capital to deploy the plan was available. The 

Head of Fire and Rescue explained that there was a risk when trying 

to identify the right location for fire stations. Working closely with the 

Property Service, the Head of Fire and Rescue was confident the 

correct capital budget for the project had been identified. The Asset 

Strategy Partner Projects Officer stated that the capital allocated to the 

project was based on estimates. The Property Service had since found 

that the estimates for new projects were less than the previous 

allocated estimates. 

 

13. Select Committee Members were encouraged to attend the 

consultation feedback session on Wednesday 27 November in County 

Hall. 

 

Recommendations: 
a) That the draft updated public safety plan come to Select Committee for 

scrutiny next year. 

b) That the final consultation report to be circulated to select committee 

as soon as available for comment back to the service.  

c) That the Cabinet Member for Community Services and the Chairman 

agree how best to consult with the Select Committee on the options for 

fire cover in Spelthorne prior to their consideration by Cabinet in 

December 2013.  



Actions/further information to be provided: 
None 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
None  
 
 
 

9/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The next meeting will be held on 28 November 2013. 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


